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. .- SUM-100
(C 7 T}?(ggn)‘:lw ‘ESISC AL ) (soL}gng%?\ugsToUgg E;l é}ékrr:)
) r-:_j 19 * L“‘"“\‘
NOTICE TO- DEFENDANT: i ﬂ 0o 7 Hh
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO): ' T ‘ L i‘j

Please see form SUM-200(z) for the list of Defendants

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: ‘
(1.0 ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANYE):

MICHA¥L ORTIZ

-~

K. VAQUERANG

SOTICEl You have baen suad The court may decide against you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days, Read the information
alow

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you to file a wrilten response at this court and have a copy
served on the plaintiff, A lelter or phone call vill not protect you. Your writtent response must be In proper tegal form if you want the court to hear your
cass. There may be a court form that you can use for your response. You can find these court forms and mere information at the Callfornia Courts
Online Self-Halp Center (www courtinfo,ca.gov/selfalp), your county law library, or the courthouse nearest you, If you cannot pay the filing fee, ask
the court clerk for a fee waiver farm. If you do not file your rasponse on time, you may lose the case by defauit, and your wages, money, and propery
may be taken without further warning from the coun.

There are other legal requirernents. You may want to call an attorney right away. if you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney
refetral service, If you cannot afiord an attorney, you may be ellgible for free legal services from a nonprofitlegal servicas program. You can locate
these nonprofit groups at the California Legal Sarvices Web site (wanw fawhelpealifomia.org), the Califarnia Courts Online Self-Help Center
(www.caurtinfo.ca.goviselihalp), or by contacting your local courl or caunty bar association. NOTE: The court has a statutary lien far waived fees and
costs on any settiernent or arbltration award of $10,000 or more In a ¢ivil case. The court's flen must be pald befara the court will dismiss the cass.
JAVISO! Lo han demandado. SIno responde dentro de 30 dfas, la corte pueds decidir en su conlra sin escuchar su version, Lea la informecion a
continuaclan,

Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO dospuds de que le entreguen esla citacién y papeles Jegales para presentar una respitesta por escrito en esia
corte y hacer que se enlregue une capia al demandante. Una carta ¢ una llamada (elefdnica no la protegen. Su respussta por aserito liene que eslar
en formalo legal correcto si desea gue procassn su caso en le corte, Es posible que haye un formulario que usted puada usar para su respuests.
Pusde encontrar esloes lormularios de la corte y més informacion en el Ceniro de Ayuda de las Corles de California fwwvi.sucorte,ca.gov), enla
bibliotaca de layes de su condatlo o en ia corle que le quede més cerca. Si no pueda pagar fa cuola de presentacidn, pida &l secrelario de la corte
que le dé un formulario de exencién de pago de cuotas, Si no presenta su respussta a fiempe, puede perdar &l caso por incumplimlento y la corte o
podra quitar su sweldo, dinero y blenes sin més advertencla,

Hay otros requisilos legeles. Es recomendable que Hlame a un ahogedo inmediatemente. Sf no conoce a un abagade, puede famar a un serviclo de
remision a abogados. Si no pyede pagar a un abogado, es posible que cumpla con los requisitos para oblener senviclos legales gratuitos de un
programa de servicios legales sin fines de lucro. Puede envonirar sslos grupos sin finas de lucro on of sltio web de Galifornia Legal Services,
{www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), en el Canlro de Ayuda de Jas Corles de Cafifornia, (wvaw.sucorte.ca,gov) o ganiéndose an contaclo con Is corte o ef
coleglo de abogados lacales. AVISQ: Par lsy, 1a corle fisne derecho a reclamer fas cuotas y Jos costos exantos por impaner un gravemen sobre
cualquier recuperacion de §10,000 6 més de valor reciblda mediante un acuerdo o una concesidn de arbilrafe en un caso de derecho civil. Tlene qus
paygar el gravemen de la corla antes de que 1 corle pusda desechar af caso,

The name and addrass of the courtis: . T R
(E nombrs y direccién de la corte es); Contra Costa Superior Court fﬁ 1 7 0 0 4 5
725 Court Street, Martinez, CA 94553 )

_ The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attorney, or plaintiff without an atforney, is:
{El nombre, fa direccién y ef ndmero de teléfona del abogado del demandants, o def deméndante que no tiene abogado, es):

Scott Edward Cole, Esq., 1970 Bloadway, Ninth Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 891-9800

DATE: June 2, 2017 Clerk, by K VAQUERANO . Deputy

{Fecha) B o PIHT , (Secretario) {Adjunto)

(For proof of service of this stimmons; use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010).)

(Para prueha de entrega de esta citalidn use el formufario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served

1 [] as anindividual defendant. :
[%'{;s the person susd under the f‘ clittous name of (specify):

fsEA

3. [X:l onbehaifof (spemfy) U [d@“‘ Conpe w(
under: ] CCP 416.10 (corporation) [;?2094 60 {minar)

] ccr418.20 (defunct corporation) - [ CCP 416.70 (conservatee)
{71 ©CP 418.40 (association or parinership) [ - CCP 416.80 (authorized persan)

521 atver ool i\ QU yfdun iatbon ke

T4 [T vy personal delivery on (date):

Pageiof 1

Stter P ULE, oo Daweve. Lannd s,

Goxln:of Civl Procedure §§ 412,20, 465
3 wver.courbingo.ca,gov

Fo?n% e nfomhsf Q [‘ /-— SUMMONS
\SUBASG Rl |, 20051 L ,—) .

<t
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_SUM-200(8)

SHORT TITLE: ' CASE NUMBER:
| Ortiz v. Amazon.com LLC; Golden State FC LLC

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

-p This form may be used as an altachment to any summons if space does not permit the listing of all parties on the summons.

3 if this altachment is used, insert the following statement in the plaintiff or defendant box on the summons: "Additional Parties
Attachment form is attached.” '

List additional parties (Check only one box. Use a separale page for each type of parly.).
[ Praintiff Defendant [ | Cross-Complainant [ | Cross-Defendant

AMAZON .COM LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company; GOLDEN STATE FC LLC, a Delaware
Limited Liability Company, and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive

Page 2 of 2

Page 1 of 1

Form Adopled for Mandatory Use

diciat Cour of Galfoata ADDITIONAL PARTIES ATTACHMENT
- SUM-200(A) [Rev. Jaruary 1, 2007} Attachment to Summons
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Ci-010

Aggg;{tsé ar\zv%wc \girgogrs GTT(%R‘%EY ﬁegﬁ'ﬁ;%q) Bar number, and pddress): FOR COURT USE ONLY,
s ek e e
Slam i oo . | enn
YELEPHONE O 10) 891-9800 raxno: (510) 891-7030 oy
ArrorNey For emep: Plaintiff Michael Ortiz SR R R
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Contra Costa
streeTAooReEsS: 725 Court Street - R P SR
HAILING ADDRESS: dutl W H oo
ciry anp zip cooe: Martinez, 94553 ) o D e
s Wakefield Taylor Couz theuse L 7Y
CASE NAME; '
Ortiz v. Amazon.com LLC; Golden State FC LLC K : VAQUERANO
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ' Complex Case Designation . CASE NUMBER:
L0 wrtmited L1 Limitod 7 coter [ domaer 41701045 __
: L . . JUDGE:
demanded demanded is Filed with first appearance by defendant
exceeds $25,000)  $25,000 or less) {Cal. Rules of Court, rulé 3.402) DEPT:
ftems 18 helow must bie-vompleled (see instiuctions on page 2).
1. Chack one box below for the case type that best describes this case: . ’
Auto Tort Gontract Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation
[ ] Auto22) ) [ Breach of contractwarranty (05)  (Cal. Rules of Gourt, rules 3.400-3.403)
Uninsured malorist (46) [:] Riile 3.740 collections (09) D Antitrust/Trade regulation (03)
Other PUPDIWD (Persanal Injury/Property L1 other collections (09) {1 construction defect o
. Damage/Wrongful Death) Tort L_1 msurance caverage (18) -] Masstort 40y
g Aghastos (04} E:] Other contract {37) . D Securilies litigation {28)
L.l Produel liability (24) Real Property {1 Eenvironmentatoxic tart (30)
L Medical malpractice (45) (] eminent domain/inverse Insurance coverage claims arising from the
|| Other PPDIWD (23) sondemnation (14) _ above listed provisionally complex cass
Non-PUPDIWD (Other) Tort [ wrongtul eviction (33) types (41)
; Business tor/unfalr business practice (07) D Other real praperly (26) Enforcement of Judgment
L. Civil rights (08) Unlawiuf Datalner L.__.l Enforcament of judgmeant (20)
L1 Defamallon (13) : Commercial (31) Miscellaneous Civit Complaint
(] Fraud t9) L] Residential (22) L rico @)
L....| Inteilsctuat property (19) ] Drugs (38) [} Other complaint faot specified above) (42)
L__| Professional negligence {25) Judicial Review Miscellaneous Civii Petitlon
L. Other nan-PIPDAND tort (35) Asset forfellure (08) Partnership and corporate governance (21)
Employment Patition re: arbitration awdrd (11) [T other petition (not spacified above) (43)
g Wrongful termination {36} L__] Wit of mandate (02)
7] Other employment (45) [ ] otherjudictal review (39)

2. Thiscase |_J1s [« Jisnot complex unger rule 3.400 of the Califorriia Rules of Courl. If {he case is complex, mark the
faclors requiring exceptional judiclal management:

a. [:] Large number of separately represented parties 4.1 Large number of witnesses
b.[ ] extensive motion practice raising difficult or novel  e.[_] Coordination with related actions pending in one or mare courts
{ssues that will be time-consuming to resolve in other countles, states, ar countries, or in a fadaral court
o [_] substantial amount of documentary eviderice t. [_] Substantial postjudgment judicial supervision

Remedies sought (check all that apply): 2./ | monetary b.[__| nonmonetary, declaratory or injunctive relief  ©. [:]pumtlva
Number of causes of aclion (specify): Five (5)

Thiscase | lis [ ]isnot aclass action suit.

If there are any known related cases, file and serve a notlce of related case, {You may use form

Date; June 2, 2017
Scott Edward Cole, Esq.

o ;>

{TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

P )
NOTICE
o Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed In the action or procseding (sxcept small claims cases or cases filed -
under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Faillure lo file may result
in sanclions,
¢ Flle this cover shest in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.
o [f this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheal onall
other partles to the action or proceading.

OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR PARTY}

| = Unless this Is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes oany

81of2

Cel. Rules of Court, rvles 2.3, 3,220, 3,400-3.403, 3.740;

ww.courinfo.ca.gov

h' ; -~ Gal, .S}andardu F( hudicial Adminisiration, std. 3. 10
Ay

e( i
AP LY
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CM-010

INSTRUCTIONS CN HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET '
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are filing a first paper (for examplé, a complaint) in a civil case, you must
complete and file, along with your first paper, the Civil Case Cover Sheet contained on page 1, This information will be used to compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete items 1 through 6 on the sheet. in item 1, you must check
one box for the case type that best describes the case. If the case fits both a general and a more specific lype of case listed in item 1,
check the more specific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box that best indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you in completing the sheet, examples of the cases that belong under each case type in item 1 are provided below. A cover
sheet must be filed only with your initial paper. Failure to file a cover sheet with the first paper filed in a civil case may subject a party,

its counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2,30 and 3.220 of the California Rules of Court.

To Parties in Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A "collections case” under rule 3.740 is defined as an action for recovery of money
owed in a sum stated to be cerfain that is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attorney's fees, arising from a transaction in
which property, services, or money was acquired on credit. A collections case does not include an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2) punitive damages, (3) recovery of real property, (4) recovery of personal property, or (5) a prejudgment writ of
attachment. The Identification of a case as a rule 3.740 collections case on this form means that it will be exempt from the general

time-for-service requirements and case management rules, unless a defendant files a res
case will be subject to the requirements for service and obtalning a judgment in rule 3,740,

ponsive pleading. A rule 3.740 collections

To Parties in Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also use the Civil Case Cover Sheet to designate whether the
case Is complex. If a plaintiff believes the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must be indicated by
completing the appropriate boxes in items 1 and 2. If a plaintiff designates a case as complex, the cover sheet must be served with the

complaint on all parties to the action. A defendant may file and serve no iater than the time of its first appearance a joinder in the , -
plaintiff’'s designation, a counter-designation that the case is not com

the case is complex.

Auto Tort
. Auto (22)-Personal Injury/Property
DamageMrongful Death
Uninsured Motorist (46) (if the

case involves an uninsured
molorist claim subject {o
arbitration, check this item
instead of Auto)

Other PIIPD/WD [Personal Injury!

Property Damage/Wrongful Death)

Tort

Asbastos (04)

Asbestos Property Damage
Asbestos Personal injury/
Wrongful Death
Product Liability (not asbestos or
toxic/environmental) (24)

Medical Malpractice (45)

Medical Malpractice—
Physicians & Surgeons
Other Professional Health Care
. Malpraclice

Other PHPD/WD (23)

Pramises Llability {e.g., slip
and falf)

Intentional Bodily Injury/PD/WD
(s.g., assauft, vandalism)

Intentional infliction of
Emotional Distress

Negiigent Infliction of
Emotional Distress

Other PIPDMWD

Non-PYPD/WD (Other) Tort
Business ToriUnfalr Business
Practice (07)

Civil Rights (e.g., discrimination,
false atrest) (not civif
harassment) (08) -

Defamation (a.g., stander, libel)

(13

Fraud (186)
Intellectual Property (19)
Professional Negiigence (25)
Legal Malpractice
Other Professional Malpractice
(not medical or lagal}
Other Non-PI/PD/WD Tort (35)
Employment

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES
Contract
Breach of Contract/Warranly.(08)
Breach of RentallLease
Contract (not uniavwiul detainer
. or wrongfu! eviction)
Contract/Warranty Breach—Seller
Plaintiff (not fraud or negligence)
Negligent Breach of Contract/
Warran
Other Breach of ContractWarranty
Collections (e.g., money owed, open
bock accounts) (09)
Collection Case~Seller Plaintiff
Other Promissory Note/Collections
Casa
insurance Coverage (no! provisionafly
complox) (18)
Auto Subrogation
Other Coverage
Other Contract (37)
Comntractual Fraud
Other Conlract.Dispute

‘Real Property

Eminent Domain/Inverse
Condemnation (14)

Wrongful Eviction {33) )

Other Real Property (s.g., quiet title) (26)
Wit of Possession of Real Property
Mortgage Foreclosure
Quiet Title
Other Real Property (not eminent
domain, fandiordftenant, or
foreclosure)

Unlawful Detainer

Commercial (31)

Residential (32)

Drugs (38) (if the case invoives iflegal
drugs, check this item, othenwise,
report as Commercial or Residenlial}

Judiclal Review

Asset Forfeiture (05)

Petition Re: Arbitration Award (11)

Wirit of Mandate (02)
Writ-Administrative Mandamus
Writ-Mandamus on Limited Court

Case Matter
Writ-Other Limited Court Case

plex, or, if the plaintiff has made no designation, a designation that

Provisicnally Complex Civil Litigation {Cal.
Rules of Court Rules 3.400-3.403)
- Anlitrust/Trade Regulation (03}
Construction Defect (10)
Claims Involving Mass Tort(40)
Securities.Litigation (28)
Environmental/Toxic Tort {30}
Insurance Coverage Claims
(arising from provisionally complex
case fype listed above) {41)
Enforcement of Judgment
Enforcement of Judgment {20)
Abstract of Judgment (Out of
County)
Canfession of Judgment (non-
domestic relations)
Sister State Judgment
Administrative Agency Award
(not unpaid taxes)
Petition/Certification of Entry of
Judgment on Unpaid Taxes
Othe(n; Enforcement of Judgment
ase

Misceilaneous Civil Complaint

RICO (27)
Other Complaint (not specified
above} {(42)

Dedlaratory Relief Only

lnjunctive Relief Only (non-
hearassment)

Mechanics Lien

Other Commercial Complaint
Cass (non-tort/non-complex)

Other Civil Complaint
{non-tort/non-complex)

Miscelianeous Civil Petition
Partnership and Corporate
Governance (21)
Other Pelition (not specifisd

above) (43)

Civil Harassment

Workplace Violence

Elder/Dependent Adult
Abuse

Election Contest ,

Petition for Name Change

Petition for Relief From Lale
Claim '

Revi N
Wrongful Termination (36) Other JUdiZ;gPNRGViBW (39) Other Givil Petition
Other Employment (15) Review of Health Officer Order
Notice of Appeal-Labor
Commissioner Appeals

CM-010 (Rev. Juty 1, 2007)

CIVIL. CASE COVER SHEET

Page 2of 2
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T 1
> ann P
/ EhinEH)
1 ||Scott Edward Cole, Esq, (S.B. # 160744) SRR SRR R
\ Kevin Francis Barrett, Esq. (S.B. #136607) o :
T 2 Teresa Allen, Esq. (S.B. #264865 . e
SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC ) T e
[ ‘} 3 {1970 Broadway, Ninth Floor , L
W Qakland, California 94612 e T
B 4 | Telephone: gSl{)g 891-9800 ML Conen
gacsginile‘:l C2}10 1891—'70?}0 L )
5 mail: scole@scalaw.com \Tak
Email: kbarrett@scalaw.com K VAQUERANO
T 6 Emgil: tallen@scalaw.com
\‘J by , Web: www.scalaw.com ‘ presT g
TN Attorneys for Plaintiff
N
[@ 9 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
{‘_4 10 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
-3 i e tOCAL RULE B THIS
. R0
§ 12 || MICHAEL ORTIZ, ) Case No, DEPT NSRS
n ] ) ’ R B
Plaintiff, - -
Gy O in ) C 17-01045
g QEE 22 14 || vs. ) COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES,
g éggdf‘; ) INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND RESTITUTION
& 5335 15 § AMAZON.COM LLC, a Delaware ) .
HEZ % Limited Liability Company; GOLDEN ) .
8%EA%" (6 | STATEFCLLC, aDelaware Limited )
E & Liability Company, and DOES 1 ) [Jury Trial Demanded]
3 17 |i through 100, inclusive )
)
18 Defendants. )
)
19 )
20
21 |i Plaintiff alleges as follows:
2 PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
23 1. This is an action seeking unpaid regular and overtime wages, inchuding vnpaid
24 | compensation for interrupted and/or missed meal and/or rest periods, interest thereon, liquidated
ns |l damages and other penalties, injunctive and other equitable relief, and reasonable attorneys® fees
2% and costs under, infer alia, California Labor Code §§ 200-204, inclusive, 226, 226.7, 510, 512,]
27 1174, 1174.5, 1194, 1197 and/or 1198, California Business and Professions Code §§ 17200, ef ,
' 28 ||seq. and California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5. Plaintiff Michael Ortiz (“Plaintiff”) was

-
Complaint for Damages, Injunctive Reltef and Restitulion




SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC

ATTORNEY'S AT LAW

THE WACHOVIA TOWER

1970 BROADWAY, NINTH FLOOR

OAKLAND, CA 94612

TEL: (510) 851-5860
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o O 3 N B W e

ek pmd ed ek geed ed peed Jews beeh et
N ERREURIEREBEBELZT I a&d &5e S = o

employed by Amazon.com LLC and Golden State FC LLC (collectivvely “Defendants™) at three
facilities in California, including South San Francisco, San Leandro and Richmond. At all times
during the relevant period, Plaintiff was misclassified as an overtimé-exempt Level 4 Manager.

2. During the relevant time period, Defendants had a consistent policy of (1)
permitting, encouraging and/or requiring Plaintiff to work in excess of eight hours per day and/or
in excess of forty hours per week without paying him overtime compensation as required by
California’s wage and hour laws, (2) unlawfully denying Plaintiff statutorily-mandated meal and
rest periods, and (3) willfully failing to provide Plaintiff with accurate semimonthly itemized
wége statements reflecting the total number of hours each worked, the applicable deductions, and
the applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period. In addition, Plaintiff is informed and
believes and, on that basis, alleges that Defendants had a consistent policy of willfully failing to
pay compensation {(including unpaid overtime) in a prompt and timely manner to Plaintiff.

"~ INTRODUCTION

3. Defendants operate an Internet-based retail company with numerous storage and

delivery facilities throughout California, including those three in which Plaintiff worked as a
Level 4 Manager. The Plaintiff is informed and believes and, on that basis, alleges that,
Plaintiff’s employment position did not, and currently does not, meet any knowh test for
exemption from the payment of overtime wages and/or the entitlement to meal or rest periods.

4. Despite actual knowledge of these facts and legal mandates, Defendants have and
continue to enjoy an advantage over their competition and a 1‘e§qltant disadvantage to their
workers by electing not to pay all wages due (including overtime and missed meal and rest
period compensétion) and/or all penalties dues (including “waiting time” penalties) to their
salaried Level 4 Managers at Defendants’ storage and delivery facilities.

5. Plaintiff is informed and believes and, based thereon, allege that officers of
Defendants knew of these facts and legal mandates yet, nonetheless, repeatedly authorized and/or
ratified the violation of the laws cited herein. .

6. Despite Defendants’ knowledge of Plaintiff’s entitlement to overtime pay and

meal and/or rest periods for all applicable work periods, Defendants failed to provide same to

-
‘Complaint for Damages, Injunctive Relief and Restitution




SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC

ATTORNEY'S AT LAW
THE WACHOVIA TOWER
1970 BROADWAY, NINTH FLOOR

OAKLAND, CA 94612

TEL: (510) 89:~9800
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Plaintiff, in violation of California state 5tatutes, the applicable California Industrial Welfare
Commission Wage Order, and Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations. This action is
brought to redress and end this prolonged pattern of unlawful conduct once and for all.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

7. This Court has jurisdiction over the Plaintiff’s claims for unpaid wages and/or

penalties under, inter alia, the applicable Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order, Title 8 of
the California Code of Regulations, Labor Code §§201-204, 226, 226.7, 51‘0,' 512, 1174, 1174.5,
1194, 1197, 11‘98, and/or the California Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5. |

8. This Court also has jurisdiction over the Plaintiff’s claims for injunctive relief and
restitution of ill-gotten benefits arising from Defendants’ ﬁnfai:r and/or fraudulent business
practices under California Business & Professions Code §17200, ef seq.

9. Venue as to Defendants is proper in this judicial district pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure §395(a). Defendants maintain a delivery station within the >C0unty of
Contra Costa, transact business, have agents, and are othéxwise within this Court’s jurisdiction
for purposes of service of process. The unlawful acts alleged herein have had a direct effect on
the Plaintiff within the State of California and within the Couﬁty of Contra Costa. Defendants
operate said facility m the County of Contra Costa and throughout counties within the State of
California.

PLAINTIFF(S)
10.  Plaintiff Michael Ortiz is a resident of the State of California, and a natural

person, and was jointly employed by Defendants Amazon.com LLC, Golden State FC LLC and
Does 1 through 100. Plaintiff was categorized by Defendants as a salaried Level 4 Manager
during the relevant time period.

DEFENDANT(S)

11, Defendant Amazon.com LLC is engaged in business in Contra Costa County and

throughout California.

12,  Defendant Golden State FC LLC is engaged in business in Contra Costa County
and throughout California.

v -3-
Complaint for Damages, Injunctive Relief and Restitution




SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC

ATTORNEY'S AT LAW

‘THE WACHOVIA TOWER

1570 BROADWAY, NINTH FLOCR

OAXLAND, CA 94612

TEL: {510) 801-9800
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13.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and, based thereon, alleges that, at all times
herein relevant, Defendants Amazon.com LLC, Golden State FC LLC and Does 1 through 100,
did business within the state of California operating storage and delivery facilities.

14.  Those defendants identified as Does 1 through 100, inclusive, are and were, at all
relevant times herein-mentioned, officers, directors, partners, and/or managing agents of some or
each of the temaining defendants. Plaintiff is informed and believes and, on that basis, alleges
that at all relevant times herein mentioned, Defendants Amazon.com LLC, Golden State FC LLC
and those identified as Does 1 through 100, inclusive, employed, and/or exercised control over
the wages, hours, and/or working conditions of Plaintiff at South San Francisco, San Leandro
and Richmond, California, as identified in the preceding paragraph.,

15.  Plaintiff is unaware of the true names and capacities of those defendants sued
herein as Does 1 through 100, inclusive and, therefore, sues these defendants by such fictitious
names. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend this Complaint when such names are
ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and believes and, on that basis, alleges that each of the
fictitiously-named defendants was responsible in some manner for, gave consent to, ratified,
and/or authorized the conduct herein alleged and that Plaintiff's damages, as herein alleged, were
proximately caused thereby.

16.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and, on that basis, alleges that, at all relevant
times herein mentioned, each of the defendants was the agent and/or employee of each of the
remaining defendants and, in doing the acts herein alleged, was acting within the course and
scope of such agency and/or employment.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

17.  As described herein, during the relevant time period, Defendants knowingly failed
to adequately compensate Plaintiff for all wages earned (including premium wages such as
overtime wages and/or compensation for missed meal and/or rest periods) under the California
Labor Code and the applicable IWC Wage Order, thereby enjoying a significant competitive

edge over other retailers.
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18.  Defendants declined to pay these wages, even upon Plaintiff’s termination from
employment, in blatant violation of California Labor Code §201 and/or §202.

19.  California Labor Codé §8201 and 202 require Defendants to pay severed
employees all wages due and owed to the employee immediately upon discharge or within 72
hours of resignation of their positions, in most circumstances. California Labor Code §203
provides that an employer who willfully fails to timely pﬁy such wages must, as a penalty,
continue to pay the subject employees’-v.vages until the back wages are paid in full or an action is
commenced, and the payment of such penalty shall continue for a period of time up to 30 days.

20.  Furthermore, despite their knowledge of Plaintiff’s entitlement to compensation
for all hours worked, Defendants violated California Labor Code §1174(d) by failing to provide
or require the use, maintenance, or submission of time records by Plaintiff. Defendants also
failed to provide Plaintiff with accurate semimonthly itemized statements of the total number of
howrs worked by each, and all applicable hourly rates in effect, during the pay period, in
violation of California Labor Code §226. In failing to provide the required documents,
Defendants have not only failed to pay Plaintiff the full amount of compensation due but the
Defendants have also, until now, effectively shielded themselves from PlaintifPs scrutiny by
concealing the magpitude and ﬁnanc}al impact of Defendants’ wrongdoing that such documents
might otherwise have led Plaintiff to discover.

21.  Plaintiff is entitled to unpaid compensation, yet, to date, has not received such
compensation despite having been terminated by Defendants. More than 30 days have passed
since Plaintiff left Defendants’ employment.

22. As a consequence of Defendants’ willful conduct in not paying Plaintiff
compensation for all hours wotked in a prompt and timely manner, Plaintiff is entitled to up to
30 days wages as a pgnalty under California Labor Code §203, together with attotneys’ fees and
costs.

23.  As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct, as set forth
herein, Plaintiff has sustained damages, as described above, including compensation for loss of

earnings for hours worked on behalf of Defendants, in an amount to be established at trial. As a

| 3
Complaint for Damages, Injunctive Relief and Restitution




SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC

ATTORNEY'S AT LAW

THE WACHOVIA TOWER
1970 BROADWAY, NINTH FLOOR

OAXKLAND, CA 94622

TEL: (520) 8916800

Case 4:17-cv-03820-JSW Document 1-1 Filed 07/05/17 Page 11 of 19

o B N~ . T . T - G U8 S

9] (8] N NN [\ [ T S S e S R T — . [

further direct and proximate result of Defendants® unlawful conduct, as set forth herein, Plaintiff
is entitled to recover “waiting time” penaltieé (p.ursuant to California Labor Code §203) and
penalties for failure to provide semimonthly statements of hours worked and all applicable
hourly rates (pursuant to California Labor Code §226) in an amount to be established at trial. As
a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct, as set forth herein,
Plaintiff is also entitled to recover costs and attorneys’ fees pursuant to California Labor Code
§1194 and/or California Civil Code §1021.5, among other authorities. |

24.  Plaintiff seeks injunctive relief prohibiting Defendants from engaging in the
complained-of illegal labor acts and practices in the future. Plaintiff also seeks restitution of
costs incurred by Plaintiff under California’s Unfair Competition Law. Unless enjoined,
Defendants’ unlawful conduct will continue unchecked, while Plaintiff bears the financial brunt
of Defendants’ unlawful conduct. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’
unlawful conduct, as set forth hefein, Plaintiff is also entitled to recover costs and attorneys’ fees,
pursuant to statute. |

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

UNLAWFUL FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME WAGES
(Violation of IWC Wage Order and California Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, and 1198)

25.  Plaintiff incorporates in this cause of action each and every allegation of the
preceding pavagraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

26.  During the relevant time period, Plaintiff worked, on many occasions, in excess of
eight hours in a workday and/or 40 hours in a workweek. The precise number of overtime hours |
will be proven at trial.

27. During the relevant time period, Defendants refused to compensate Plaintiff for
all of the overtime wages earned, in violation of the applicable TWC Wage Order and provisions
of the California Labor Code.

28.  Moreover, during relevant time period, Plaintiff was employed by and thereafter
terminated from Plaintiff’s position with Defendants, yet Plaintiff was not paid all wages due
upon said termination of employment. Said non-payment of all wages‘c'iu_e was the direct and

proximate result of a willful refusal to do so by Defendants.

. -6-
Complaint for Damages, Injunctive Relief and Restitution




SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC

ATTORNEY'S AT LAW

THE WACHOVIA TOWER
1976 BROADWAY, NINTH FLOOR

QAXLAND, CA g4612

TEL: (510) 851-9800

Case 4:17-cv-03820-JSW Document 1-1 Filed 07/05/17 Page 12 of 19

WO 3 N Lt B W N e

[T S B T T NG T N L e S e I i e e e

29, At all relevant times, Defendants were aware of, and were under a duty to comply
with, the overtime provisions of the California Labor Code including, but not limited to,
California Labor Code §§510, 1194, and 1198.

30.  California Labor Code §510(a), in pertinent part, provides:

Any work in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work in
excess of 40 hours in any one workweek and the first eight hours
worked on the seventh day of work in any one workweek shall be
compensated at the rate of no less than one and one-half times the
regular rate of pay for an employee . . ..

31.  California Labor Code §1194(a), in pertinent part, provides:

Notwithstanding any agreement to work for a lesser wage, any
employee receiving less than the legal minimum wage or the legal
overtime compensation applicable to the employee is entitled to
recover in a civil action the unpaid balance of the full amount of
this minimum wage or overtime compensation, including interest
thereon, reasonable attorneys’ fees, and costs of suit.
32,  California Labor Code §1198, in pertinent part, provides:

- The maximum hours of work and the standard conditions of labor
fixed by the commission shall be the maximum hours of work and
the staridard conditions of labor for em%;loyees. The employment of

any employee for longer hours than those fixed by the order or
. under conditions of labor prohibited by the order is unlawful.

33. By refusing to compensate Plaintiff for overtime wages earned, Defendants
violated those California Labor Code provisions cited herein as well as the applicable IWC Wage
Order(s).

34,  As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct, as set forth
herein, Plaintiff has sustained damages, including loss of earnings for hours of overtime worked
on behalf of Defendants, in an amount to be established at trial, and is entitled to recover

attorneys’ fees and costs of suit.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION .
FAILURE TO PROVIDE MEAL AND REST PERIODS
(California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512)

35.  Plaintiff incorporates in this cause of action each and every allegation of the

preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

. -7-
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36, At all relevant times, Defendants were aware of and were under a duty to comply
with California Labor Code §226.7 and §512.
37.  California Labor Code §226.7 provides: -

(8) No employer shall require any employee to work during any meal or rest period
mandated by an applicable order of the Industrial Welfare Commission.

(b) If an employer fails to provide an employee a meal period or rest period in accordance
with an applicable order of the Industrial Welfare Commission, the employer shall pay
the emgloyee one additional hour of pay at the employee’s regular rate of compensation
for each work day that the meal or rest period is not provided,

38.  Moreover, California Labor Code §512(a) provides:

An employer may not employ an employee for a work period of
more than five hours per day without providing, the employee with
a meal period of not less than 30 minutes, except that if the total
work period per day of the employee is no more than six hours, the
meal period may be waived by mutual consent of both the
employer and employee. An employer may not employ an
employee for a work period of more than 10 hours per day without
providing the employee with a second meal period of not less than
30 minutes, except that if the total hours worked is no more than
12 hours, the second meal period may be waived by mutual
consent of the emplocf/er and the employee only if the first meal
period was not waived,

39.  Sections 11 and 12, respectively, of the applicable IWC Wage Order mandate that
employers provide all applicable meal and/or rest periods to non-exempt (including exempt-
misclassified) employees.

40.  Section 11 of the appiicable IWC Wage Order provides:

(A) No employer shall employ any person for a work period of
more than five (5) hours without a meal period of not less than
30 minutes... -

(B) An employer may not employ an employee for a work period
of more than ten (10) hours per day without providing the
employee with a second meal period of not less than 30
minutes. ..

(C) If an employer fails to provide an employee a meal period in
accordance with the applicable provisions of this order, the
employer shall pay the employee one (1) hour of pay at the
employee’s regular rate of compensation for each workday
that the meal period is not provided.

41.  Moreover, Section 12 of the applicable IWC Wage Order provides:

-8-
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(A)  Every employer shall authorize and permit all employees to
take rest periods, which insofar as practicable shall be in the
middle of each work period. The authorized rest period time shall
be based on the total hours worked daily at the rate of ten (10)
minutes net rest time per four (4) hours or major fraction thereof

(B)  If an employer fails to provide an employee a rest period in
accordance with the applicable provisions of this order, the
employer shall pay the employee one (1) hour of pay at the

- employee’s regular rate of compensation for each workday that the
rest period is not provided. :

42. By failing to consistently provide uninterrupted thirty-minute meal periods within
the first five hours of waork each day and/or uninterrupted net ten-minute rest periods to Plaintiff,
Defendants violated the California Labor Code and applicable IWC Wage Order provisions.

43.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and, on that basis, alleges that Defendants have
never paid the one hour of compensation to Plaintiff due to Defendants’ violations of the
California Labor Code and applicable IWC Wage Order provisions.

44,  As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct, as set forth
herein, Plaintiff has sustained damages, including lost compensation resulting from missed meal
and/or rest periods, in an amou‘nf to be established at trial.

45.  As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct, as set
forth herein, Plaintiff is entitled to recover “waiting time” and other penalties, in amounts to be
established at trial, as well as recovery of attorneys’ fees and costs, pursuant to statute. .

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ACCURATE ITEMIZED WAGE STATEMENTS
{California Labor Code §§ 226 and 1174)

46.  Plaintiff incorporates in this cause of action each and every allegation of the
preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.
47.  California Labor Code §226(a) provides:

Each employer shall semimonthly, or at the time of each payment
of wages, furnish each of his or her employees either as a
detachable part of the check, draft or voucher paying the
employee’s wages, or separately when wages are paid by personal
check or cash, an itemized wage statement in writing showing: (1)
gross wages earned; (2) total number of hours worked by each

ey ’
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employee whose compensation is based on an hourly wage; (3) all
deductions, provided that all deductions made on written orders of
the employee may be aggregated and shown as one item; (4) net
wages earned; (5) the inclusive date of the period for which the
employee is paid; (6) the name of the employee and his or her
social security number; and (7) the name and address of the legal
entity which is the employer. ’

48, . Moreover; California Labor Code §226(e) provides:

An employee suffering injury as a result of a knowing and
intentional failure by an employer to comply with subdivision (a)
is entitled to recover the greater of all actual damages or fifty
dollars ($50) for the initial pay period in which a violation occurs
and one hundred dollars ($100) per employee for each violation in
a subsequent pay period, not exceeding an aggregate penalty of
four thousand dollars ($4,000), and is entitled to an award of costs
and reasonable attorney’s fees.

49,  Finally, Catifornia Labor Code §1174(d) provides:

Every person employing labor in this state shall. . . [k]eep, at a
central location in the state...payroll records showing the hours
worked daily by and the wages paid to..employees.... These
records shall be kept in accordance with rules established for this
purpose by the commission, but in any case shall be kept on file for
not less than two years.

50.  Plaintiff seeks to recover actual damages, costs, and attorneys’ fees under these
provisions.

51.  Defendants have failed to provide timely, accurate itemized wage statements to
the Plaintiff in accordance with California Labor Code §226. Plaintiff is informed and believes
and, on that basis, alleges that none of the statements provided by Defendants aécurately
reflected actual gross wages earned, net wages earned, or the appropriate deductions of Plaintiff.

52.  As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct, as set forth
herein, Plaintiff has sustained damages in an amount to be established at trial, and is entitled to |

recover attorneys’ fees and costs of suit.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FATLURE TO PAY WAGES ON TERMINATION
(California Labor Code § 203)

53. - Plaintiff incorporates in this cause of action each and every allegation of the

preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

, ~10-
Complaint for Damages, Injunctive Relief and Restitution




SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC

ATTORNEY'S AT LAW

THE WACHOVIA TOWER
1970 BROADWAY, NINTH FLOOR

QAXLAND, CA 94612

TEL: (510) 8§91-9800

Case 4:17-cv-03820-JSW Document 1-1 Filed 07/05/17 Page 16 of 19

O 8 N OVt B D e

[ R NG T O T O R T T T S T S o S o

54. California Labor Code §203 provides that:

If an employer willfully fails to pay, without abatement or reduction, in
accordance with Sections 201, 201.5, 202, and 205.5, any wages of an
employee who is discharged or who quits, the wages of the employee shall
continue as a penalty from the due date thereof at the same rate until paid or
until an action therefor is commenced; but the wages shall not continue for
more than 30 days.

55.  Plaintiff was employed by Defendants during the relevant time period and was
thereafter terminated from Plaintiff’s position, yet Plaintiff was not paid all premium (overtime)
wages due upon said termination of employment therefrom. Said nbn—payment was the direct and
proximate result of a willful refusal to do so by Defendants.

56.  More than 30 days have elapsed since Plaintiff was involuntarily terminated from
Defendants’ employment. '

57. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ willful conduct in failing to pay
Plaintiff for all hours wbrked, Plaintiff is entitled to recover “waiting time” penalties of up to
thirty days’ wages pursuant to California Labor Code §203 in an amount to be established at

trial, together with interest thereon, and attorneys’ fees and costs.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES UNDER THIE UNFAIR COMPETITION ACT
(California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200-17208)

58.  Plaintiff incorporates in this cause of action each and every allegation of the
preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

59.  Plaintiff further brings this cause of action seeking equitable and statutory relief to
stop Defendants’ misconduct, as complained of herein, and to seek restitution of the amounts
Defendants acquired through the unfair, unlawful, and fraudulent business practices described
herein.
| 60. Defendants’ knowing conduct; as alleged herein, constitutes an unlawful and/or

fraudulent business practice, as set forth in California Business & Professions Code §§17200-
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17208. Specifically, Defendants conducted business activities while failing to comply with the
legal mandates cited herein.

67.  Defendants have clearly established a policy of accepting a certain amount of
collateral damage, aslrepresented by the daméges to Plaintiff herein alleged, as incidental to their
business operations, rather than accept the alternative costs of full compliance with fair, lawful, |
and honest business practices, ordinarily borne by their responsible competitors and as set forth

in legislation and the judicial record,

RELIEF SOUGHT
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, prays for judgment and the following specific relief against

Deféndants, and each of them, jointly and separately, as follows:

1. That the Court declare, adjudge, and decree that Defendants violated the overtime
provisions of the Califorﬁia Labor Code and the applicable California Industrial Welfare
Commission Wage Order as to Plaintiff;

2. That the Court declare, adjudge, and decree that Defendants willfully violated
their legal duties to pay overtime under the California Labor Code and the applicable California
Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Orders;

3. That the Court make an award to Plaintiff one hour of pay at each of Plaintiffs
regular rate of compensation for each workday that a meal period was not provided;

4, That the Court make an award to Plaintiff of one hour of pay at each of Plaintiff’s
regular rate of compensation for each workday that a rest period was not provided;

5. That the Court declare, adjudge, and decree that Plaintiff was, at all times relevant
hereto, and is still, entitled to be paid overtime for work beyond 8 hours in a day and 40 hours in
aweek; -

6.  That the Court make an award to Plaintiff of damages and/or restitution for the
amount of unpaid overtime compensation, including interest thereon, and penalties in an amount

to be proven at trial;

-12-
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7. That the Couit order Defendants to pay restitution to the Plaintiff due to|
Defendénts’ unlawful activities, pursuant to California Business and Proféssions Code §L§’I7200--
17208; |

8. That the Court: further enjoin Defendants, ordering them to cease and desist from
unlawful activities in violation of California Business and Professions Code §17200, ef seg.

9. For all other Orders, findings and determinations. identified ar_;‘d’ sought in this
Complaifit; ‘ |

10.  For interest on the amount of any and all economic losses; at the prevailing legal
rate;

11, For reasonable attorneys” fees, pursuant to California Labor Code '§1194 and/or
California Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5; and

12, For costs of suit and any and all such other relicf as the Court deems just and

proper,
SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC

By:

LAcott Ed‘ivafa' Coie, Esq
Attorneys for Plaintiff

JURY DEMAND

’ Plaintiff hereby démands a trial by juty,

Dated: June2,2017 SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC

By:

co dw" Cole Esq..
éitto eyS for Plaintiff
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SUPERIOR COURT - MARﬁ‘ Z
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
MARTINEZ, CA, 94553

ORTIZ VS AMAZOM.COM

NOTICE OF CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE CIVMSC17-~01045
1. NOTICE: THE CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE HAS BEEN SCHEDULED FOR:
DATE: 10/20/17 DEPT: 09 TIME:  9:00

"THIS FORM, A COPY OF THE NOTICE TO PLAINTIFFS, THE ADR INFORMATION
SHEET, A BLANK CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE QUESTIONNAIRE, AND A BLANK
STIPULATION FORM ARE TO BE SERVED ON OPPOSING PARTIES. ALL PARTIES
SERVED WITH SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT/CROSS-COMPLAINT OR THEIR ATTORNEY
OF RECORD MUST APPEAR.

2. You may stipulate to an earlier Case Management Conference. If
all parties agree to an early Case Management Conference, please
contact the Court Clerk's office at (925)608-1000 for unlimited Civil
and Limited Civil cases for assignment of an earlier date.

3. You must be familiar with the case and be fully prepared to par-
ticipate effectively +in the Case Management Conference and to discuss
the suitability of this case for the EASE Program, private mediation,
binding or hon-binding arbitration, and/or use of a Special Master.

4. At any Case Management Conference the court may make pretrial
orders including the following:

an order establishing a discovery schedule

an order referring the case to arbitration

an order transferring the case to limited jurisdiction

an order dismissing fictitious defendants

an order scheduling exchange of expert witness information

an order setting subsequent conference and the trial date

an order consolidating cases

an order severing trial of cross-complaints or bifurcating
issues '

. . an order determining when demurrers and motions will be filed

QO K QAN TN

adu

. SANCTIONS .
If you do not file the Case Management Conference Questionnaire or
attend the Case Management Conference or participate effectively 1in
the conference, the court may impose sanctions (including dismissal of
the case and payment of money).

Clerk of the Superior Court of Contra Costa County
I declare under penalty of perjury that I am not a party to this
action, and that I delivered or mailed a copy of this notice to the
person representing the plaintiff/cross-complainant.

pated: 06/02/17

K. VAQUERANO
Deputy Clerk of the Court




